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Table 1

S&E doctorates awarded to U.S. citizens and permanent residents, by race or ethnicity: 2023

(Number and percent)
Race and ethnicity
U.S. citizens and permanent residents
Hispanic or Latino
Not Hispanic or Latino
American Indian or Alaska Native
Asian
Black or African American
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander
White
More than one race
Race not reported
Ethnicity not reported

S&E = science and engineering.

Note(s):
Percentages may not sum to 100% due to rounding.

Source(s):

National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics, Survey of Earned Doctorates, 2023. Related detailed table 1-11.

Number
27,010
2,593
23,963
68
3,248
1,658
29
17,585
1,060
315
454

Percent

100.0
9.6
88.7
0.3
12.0
6.1
0.1
65.1
3.9
1.2
1.7
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