Table 1

S&E doctorates awarded to U.S. citizens and permanent residents, by race or ethnicity: 2023

(Number and percent)

Race and ethnicity	Number	Percent
U.S. citizens and permanent residents	27,010	100.0
Hispanic or Latino	2,593	9.6
Not Hispanic or Latino	23,963	88.7
American Indian or Alaska Native	68	0.3
Asian	3,248	12.0
Black or African American	1,658	6.1
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	29	0.1
White	17,585	65.1
More than one race	1,060	3.9
Race not reported	315	1.2
Ethnicity not reported	454	1.7

S&E = science and engineering.

## Note(s)

Percentages may not sum to 100% due to rounding.

## Source(s):

National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics, Survey of Earned Doctorates, 2023. Related detailed table 1-11.